

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

Chapter 303.

AN ACT to alter the name of the town of Dutton.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the town of Dutton in the County of Penobscot shall be known hereafter by the name of Glenburn; any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Chapter 304.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebunk Granite Company.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives. in Legislature assembled, That John Emery, Joshua Herrick, Stephen Ward, Daniel Ward, Oliver M. White and William Taggard, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the "Kennebunk Granite Company," for the purpose of quarrying, working, manufacturing, vending and dealing in granite and in other stone in Kennebunk, in the County of York, on their own land, and of transporting the same to market, with power to hold and manage real or personal estate to the amount not exceeding at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars. And having all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations, and also subject to an Act concerning corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.